WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Buckhannon, by Ordinance No. 411 adopted on December 1, 2016, authorized the purchase of that property located at 48 East Main Street, in Buckhannon; and,

WHEREAS, by deed dated January 3, 2017 and recorded in the office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Upshur County, West Virginia in Deed Book 539, at page 615 the City of Buckhannon became vested with the aforesaid property; and,

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Buckhannon has dedicated the aforesaid property for use as not only a theater but as a public space dedicated to local visual and performing arts and arts education, owning and operating the same for the benefit of the artistic, educational, and cultural benefit of the greater Buckhannon-Upshur community; and,

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 450, the Council of the City of Buckhannon established the "Colonial Theatre Board of Directors" (hereafter, the "Board") for certain purposes such as devising policies for the use of the facility and making recommendations to the Council from time to time as to matters it may deem advisable with respect to the direction and operation of the facility; and,

WHEREAS, the Board has recommended, owing to the intended use of the facility for purposes and programming beyond that of only a theater, but also as a gallery, classroom, and meeting space, the Council rename the facility as the "Colonial Arts Center"; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council now deems it to be reasonable, necessary and appropriate to so rename the facility as recommended by the Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BUCKHANNON, AS FOLLOWS:

ARTICLE I – NAME OF THE FACILITY AND OF THE BOARD:

A) The facility owned by the City of Buckhannon, located at 48 East Main Street, in the City of Buckhannon, shall be known as the "Colonial Arts Center" and shall be designated as such on all written and printed materials issued by the City of Buckhannon.

B) The governing board for the aforesaid Colonial Arts Center, which was established in Ordinance No. 450 of the City of Buckhannon, shall be known hereafter as the "Colonial Arts Center Board".

<u>ARTICLE II - EFFECTIVE DATE</u>: This Ordinance shall be deemed effective thirty (30) days following the second (2nd) reading, passage and adoption by the Council of the City of Buckhannon, i.e., September 2, 2021.

FIRST READING: SECOND READING, PASSAGE AND ADOPTION: July 15, 2021 August 3, 2021

Robert N. Skinner, III, Mayor

CERTIFICATE OF ENACTMENT

I, Randall Sanders, City Recorder, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 452 was lawfully ordained and enacted by the Council of the City of Buckhannon at a regular session of the said Council assembled on August 3, 2021.

Randall Sanders, City Recorder